

No. 24-40568

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services*;
MELANIE FONTES RAINER, *Director*; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND
MEDICAID SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

MCKAYE L. NEUMEISTER

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7231
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8100*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Prior Proceedings.....	9
C. Related Litigation	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The States Are Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Challenge.....	17
A. Gender-identity discrimination is necessarily a form of discrimination on the basis of sex.....	17
B. The States’ challenge is unripe.....	26
II. At a Minimum, the Stay Is Overbroad.....	34
A. The scope of relief was broader than necessary to address the States’ asserted harms regarding gender-affirming care.....	34
B. The district court abused its discretion in granting nationwide relief.....	38
CONCLUSION	44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	26
<i>Alabama v. Cardona</i> , No. 7:24-cv-533-ACA, 2024 WL 3607492 (N.D. Ala. July 30, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-12444 (11th Cir. July 30, 2024)	13-14
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	17,42
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	39
<i>Arkansas v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , ___F. Supp. 3d___, No. 4:24-cv-636-RWS, 2024 WL 3518588 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-2921 (8th Cir. Sept. 23, 2024)	14
<i>Arnold, Constable & Co. v. United States</i> , 147 U.S. 494 (1893)	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	2, 4, 6, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 35
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024)	40, 41
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	34, 39, 42
<i>Carder v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Career Colls. & Sch. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	37-38, 41, 43

<i>Carroll Indep. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, No. 4:24-cv-00461-O, 2024 WL 3381901 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-10824 (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2024)	14
<i>Department of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , 603 U.S. 866 (2024)	14
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	39
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, No. 8:24-cv-1080-WFJ-TGW, 2024 WL 3537510 (M.D. Fla. July 3, 2024)	13, 40, 43
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	23
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	16, 38
<i>Grabowski v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir.), as amended (Aug. 28, 2020)	20
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	24
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	1, 1-2
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, No. 24-cv-4041-JWB, 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-3097 (10th Cir. July 11, 2024)	14
<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	11, 34, 39, 40
<i>Lakoski v. James</i> , 66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995)	15, 20, 24
<i>Lopez v. City of Houston</i> , 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021)	40, 41, 42

<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, No. 3:24-cv-00563, 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024)	14
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Murrill v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-30399, 2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024)	14
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	23
<i>Monk v. Huston</i> , 340 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>National Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	27, 31, 34
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	23
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	32
<i>Oklahoma v. Cardona</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, No. 5:24-cv-00461-JD, 2024 WL 3609109 (W.D. Okla. July 31, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-6205 (10th Cir. Sept. 27, 2024)	14
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. FERC</i> , 645 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Ryan LLC v. FTC</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, No. 3:24-cv-00986-E, 2024 WL 3297524 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2024)	43
<i>Sample v. Morrison</i> , 406 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	22
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024)	42
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, No. 2:24-cv-072-DCR, 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-5588 (6th Cir. June 26, 2024)	14

<i>Tennessee v. Becerra</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, No. 1:24-cv-161-LG-BWR, 2024 WL 3283887 (S.D. Miss. July 3, 2024).....	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, No. 2:24-cv-86-Z, 2024 WL 3405342 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-10832 (5th Cir. Sept. 13, 2024)	14
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	26, 28, 31
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	39
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	39, 40, 43
<i>United Transp. Union v. Foster</i> , 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Van Garderen v. State</i> , No. DV 2023-541 (Mont. 4th Jud. Dict. Ct. Sept. 27, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. DA 23-0572 (Mont. Sept. 27, 2023)	33
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1390 (2024)	43
<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Hous. v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
U.S. Constitution:	
Art. III, § 2, cl. 1	26
Statutes:	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	4, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)	25
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972:	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	4
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	3, 17, 20, 21, 22
20 U.S.C. §§ 1682-1683	4

20 U.S.C. § 1683	30
5 U.S.C. § 705	2, 3, 9, 13, 17, 40, 41, 42
5 U.S.C. § 706	41, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361	2
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	3, 4, 17, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18116(c)	3

Regulatory Materials:

42 C.F.R. § 438.3(d)(4)	8, 12, 18, 37
42 C.F.R. § 438.206	8
42 C.F.R. § 438.206(c)(2)	12, 18, 37
42 C.F.R. § 440.262	8, 12, 18, 37
42 C.F.R. § 460.98	8
42 C.F.R. § 460.98(b)(3)	12, 18, 37
42 C.F.R. § 460.112	8
42 C.F.R. § 460.112(a)	12, 18, 37
45 C.F.R. § 80.7	29
45 C.F.R. § 80.7(a)-(d)	4
45 C.F.R. § 80.7(c)	30
45 C.F.R. § 80.7(d)(1)	30
45 C.F.R. § 80.8(a)	4, 30

45 C.F.R. § 80.8(c)	30
45 C.F.R. § 80.8(d)	30
45 C.F.R. § 80.9	30
45 C.F.R. § 80.11	30
45 C.F.R. § 86.71	29
45 C.F.R. § 92.5	8
45 C.F.R. § 92.5(a)	29
45 C.F.R. § 92.6	8
45 C.F.R. § 92.7	8
45 C.F.R. § 92.8	8
45 C.F.R. § 92.9	8
45 C.F.R. § 92.10	8
45 C.F.R. § 92.101(a)(2)	5, 12, 18, 19, 36
45 C.F.R. § 92.101(a)(2)(iv)	1, 19
45 C.F.R. § 92.206	6
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(a)	6
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(b)	12, 18
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(b)(1)	6
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(b)(1)-(2)	36
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(b)(3)	37
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(b)(4)	6
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(c)	7, 28, 30, 32
45 C.F.R. § 92.207	6

45 C.F.R. § 92.207(b)(3)	36
45 C.F.R. § 92.207(b)(3)-(4)	7
45 C.F.R. § 92.207(b)(3)-(5)	12, 18
45 C.F.R. § 92.207(c)	7, 28, 29, 30, 32
45 C.F.R. § 92.303(a)	4
Exec. Order No. 13,988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 25, 2021)	4

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	39

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946)	42
------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016)	4
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)	4
86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 25, 2021)	5
87 Fed. Reg. 47,824 (Aug. 4, 2022)	5

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities,

89 Fed. Reg. 37,522 (May 6, 2024)	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 21, 28, 29, 32
---	-----------------------------------

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities

Receiving Federal Financial Assistance,

89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024)	13
